
County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

JUL 29 2019 

Mr. Yeshi Edwin 
8747 Brook Road 
Fairfax, VA 22102 

Subject: 	Woodside Estates, Section 3, Lot 16A; 8747 Brook Road; Dranesville District; 
Tax Map No: 020-3-03-0016A 

Reference: 	Water Quality Impact Assessment # 3276-WQ-003-1 

Dear Mr. Edwin: 

Your request to construct parking spaces at the entrance to the driveway cannot be approved 
administratively. On October 3, 2012, an exception was approved for the subject lot by the 
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance (CBPO) Exception Review Committee (ERC): Resource 
Protection Area Exception # 3276-WRPA-002-1 and Water Quality Impact Assessment # 3276-
WQ-002-1. To further your current request, please submit it under CBPO Section 118-6-9. 
Exceptions reviewed by the CBPO ERC require a public hearing. 

If further assistance is desired, please contact Camylyn Lewis, Senior Engineer III, at 703-324-
1720, or by email at Camylyn.Lewis@fairfaxcounty.gov. 

Sincerely, --, 

F73 
	

Shahab Baig, P.E. 
Chief, North Branch 
Site Development and Inspections Division (SDID) 
Land Development Services (LDS) 

cc: 	Shannon Curtis, Chief, Watershed Assessment Branch, Stormwater Planning Division 
(SWPD), Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) 
Dipmani Kumar, Chief, Watershed Planning and Evaluation Branch, SWPD, DPWES 
Camylyn Lewis, P.E. CFM, Senior Engineer III, North Branch, SDID, LDS 
Kati Barczay, Engineer IV, North Branch, SDID, LDS 
Danielle Badra, Clerk to the CBPO ERC 
Waiver File 

Department of Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 659 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 
Phone 703-324-1780 • TTY 711 • FAX 703-653-6678 

www.fairfaxcounty.gov  
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CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION ORDINANCE

RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA (RPA) EXETPTIONTEXCEPTION REQUEST FORil
(Does not requlm a Publlc Hearlng)

fifAssociated Plan #: Exception #:_
Project

Project

8747 Brook Road Magisterial DRANESVILLE

8747 Brook Road, Fairfax, VA22102 Tax Map +.0203030016A

Applicant Mr. Yeshi Edwin I Owner E Developer EAgent I Engineer

Mailing Address 8747 Brook Road City, State, Fairfax,VA22102

Phone Num Add

Please Gheck All Sections That Apply ecl Jr\\rFer1!f gCrU rCOCtCie^^Ic."\ I CIC , C a()

E LETTER OF JUSTIFICATION ATTACHED

Address how approval of the proposed encroachment within the RPA (refer to S 1 1 8-5-4 or S I I 8-5-5(c)):

1. ls the minimum necessary to afford relief.
2. Will not confer upon the applicant any special privileges that are denied by the Chesapeake Bay

Preservation Ordinance (CBPO) to other property owners who are subject to the CBPO provisions and who
are similarly situated.

3. ls in harmony with the purpose and intent of the CBPO and is not of substantial detriment to water quality.

4. lsnotbaseduponconditionsorcircumstancesthatareself-createdorself-imposed.
5. Will implement reasonable and appropriate conditions that will prevent the actiMty from causing a

degradation of water quality.

E WATER QUALIW ITPACT ASSESSMENT (WQIA) ATTACHED

Required for all any land disturbance, de\relopment or redevelopment within the RPA unless exempt puBuant to Artide 5.
lnclude WQIA in letter of justification or plan. lnclude all the following elements (per CBPO S 118-4-3):

1 . Display the boundaries of the RPA.
2. Display and describe the location and nature of the proposed encroachment into and/or impac{s to the RPA,

including any clearing, grading, impervious surfaces, structures, utilities, and sewage disposal systems.
3. Provide justification for the proposed encroachment into and/or impacts to the RPA.

4. Describe the extent and nature ofany proposed disturbance ordisruption ofwetlands.
5. Display and discuss the type and location of proposed best management practices to mitigate the proposed

RPA encroachment and/or adverse impacts.
6. Demonstrate the extent to which the proposed activity clmply with all applicable performance criteria of

the Chesapeake Bay Preservation

APPLICANT/AGENT DATE 5t24t2019

Submit two copies of this form, Letter of and plans for all above requests to:
Customer and Technical Support , Site and Addessing Center
12055 Govemment Center
Fairfax, Virginia 22035

CHECK COUNTY CODE
REFERENCE EXEMPNON'EXCEPT!ON'SUBTIISSION DESGRIPTIOI{

x
Sl 1 8-3-3(a)

Water Quallty lmpact Assessment (WQIA) - Required for any land disturbance,
developmont or redevelopment within the RPA that is not exempt pursuant to Article 5.

$432 Review Fee (for non..bonded lots); $l,652.10 Review F* (lor bonded

sl 1 8-3-3(d)
Buffer Arra - (Request to remove vegetation) Applies to site lines, general woodlot
management, habitat management or other authorized uses $0 Reyiew Fee

sl 1 8-5-1 Exemptlon - Nonconforming uses and structures (WQIA not required) $0 Review F*

sl 1 8-5-2 Exemption - Public utilities, railroads, public roads and facilities (WQIA not required)
$0 Review Fee

sl 1 8-5-3 Exemption - Water wells, site amenities for passive recreation (e.9., access paths),
historic preservation, and archeological activities. (WQIA not required) $0 Review Fee

Sl 1 8-5-4(a)
Exceptlon - Loss of bulldable ama ln RPA for lots recorded prior to October 1, 1989
where encroachment (i.e., limits of clearing and grading) does not extend into the
seaward 50' of the RPA buffer area. $204 Roviow fee por lot + 1132 Fee for WQIA.

$118-54(b)

Excoption - Loss of bulldable atta in RPA for lots recorded between Oc{ober 1,

1989 and November 17, 2003 where encroachment (i.e., limits of clearing and grading)
does not extend into the seaward 50' of the RPA buffer area. $20t1 Revlew Fea per lot
+ $432 Revlew Fee forWQIA.

$1 1 8-5-5(a)
Excoptlon - tlnor addltlonc ln RPA (does not include accessory structures/uses) to
houses that were established (RUP issued) prior to July 1 , 1993.
$204 Revlew Fee per lot + $432 Revlew Fee for WQIA.

sl 1 8-5-5(b)
Exception . tlnor additione ln RPA (does not include accessory structures/uses) to
houses that were established (RUP issued) between July 1, 1993 and November 17,
2003 $204 Revlew Fee por lot + $1132 Revlew Fee forWQIA.

Suite 230

sDtD7t17t14 $
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ENVIRONMEI\TAL
WATER qUALrry TMPACT ASSESSMENT 118-2-1(Dx3)

8747 BROOK ROAD
FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGtNtA
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TNT PROJECT NO.: 1561

FOR

MR. YESHI EDWIN

MAY 24,2019



W-vR'NMTNTAL
May 24,2079

Mr. Yeshi Edwin

8747 Brook Road

McLean, VA22LO2

TNT Project #: 1561

Reference Water Quality lmpact Assessment WalA) Request per 118-2-L(dX3), and L78-4-3,8747

Brook Road, Fairfax County, Virginia

Latitude: 38"56'58.67" N, Longitu de: 77 " L4' 48.09" W

Dear Mr. Edwin:

TNT Environmental, lnc. (TNT) is pleased to present this Water Quality lmpact Assessment (WaA)
report for the above-referenced project in general accordance with TNT Proposal Number 2253, dated

April 15, 2019. The purpose of the WQIA is to ensure protection of the Resource Protection Areas

consistent with the goals, objects, and requirements of Chapter 118, Article 4 of the Fairfax County

Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance through (1) the identification of the impacts of proposed

development or redevelopment on water quality on lands within RPAs, (2) the assurance that, where

development or redevelopment does take place within RPAs, that it will be located on those portions

of a site in a manner that will be least disruptive to the natural functions of RPAs; and (3) the
requirement of mitigation measures which will address water quality protection.

PROJECT SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is approximately 1.07 acres of land located southeast of Brook Road in Fairfax County,

Virginia (Figure 7: Project Locotion Mopl. The project site is further identified by physical address

8747 Brook Road and Fairfax County Map #: 0203-03-0016A. Based on a review of County GIS data,

the project site is improved by an existing residential structure and is zoned R-1. A perennial stream

and its associated Resource Protection Area (RPA) are located along the western portion of the
property (Figure 2: USGS Topogrophic Mopl.

A prior WQIA was prepared, submitted and approved for the development of the lot in 2012.

SECONDARY INFORMATION REVIEW

Secondary lnformation entails the background research and review of recorded data and/or mapping

associated with the project site. Resources reviewed include but are not limited to the following:

r U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Map, Falls Church Quadrangle, 2015

13990 Patu sl Chch, $u{le l0l, ffutttlly, tfirginh 20151

?m-46e51 23 \IffiBnionmntslinc,mm



Mr. Yeshi Edwin

TNT Project #: 1561
May 24,2079
Page 2

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), National Wetlands lnventory (NWl) Online Mapper,
htto://wetlands.fws.eov/mapper tool.htm
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), Electronic Field Office Technical Guide,
Fa irfax Cou nty Soils, www. n rcs.usda.sov/tech nical/efote/
Available aerial photography and GIS data

The USGS Falls Church (2015) quadrangle map shows elevations of approximately 300 feet above
mean sea level (MSL). The property is located within the Middle Potomac-Catoctin River watershed
and identified as Hydrologic Unit Code (HUC) 02070008. The NWI does not depict any wetland
features within the project site boundaries; however, a riverine system is shown crossing the western
corner ofthe property.

The soil survey indicates that the site is underlain primarily by Codorus and Hatboro soils, 0 to 2
percent slopes, occasionally flooded (30A) and Glenelg silt loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes (39D).

Allowed Uses. Development and Redevelopment oer Section 118-2-1

The proposed project meets the Allowed Uses, Development, and redevelopment in Resource
Protection Areas per Section LL8-2-L (d)(3). This section includes roads and driveways not exempt
under Article 5, provided that the design and construction of the driveway satisfies all applicable
criteria, including approval of a Water Quality lmpact Assessment.

Disturbance within the RPA buffer has been limited to a work zone around the areas necessary to
construct and provide for parking additions which will be built using permeable pavers. The existing
driveway will remain intact. No additional new impervious area is proposed within the RPA buffer
post-construction. Approximately 1,816 square feet of the RPA will be disturbed to provide for the
temporary work zone necessary to complete the proposed project. No disruption, fill or clearing of
any wetlands or Waters of the U.S. will occur as a result of the proposed project. Best management
practices are not required for the proposed project.

Water Qualiw lmpact Assessment Components per Section 118-4-3

a) Based on Fairfax County GIS an unnamed tributary to Rocky Run parallels the western
property boundary. No contiguous wetlands were observed. A site-specific RPA delineation
has been conducted by others and is shown on the attached Water Quality lmpact
Assessment Map and was approved for use during the 2012 review of the overall site
development application.

b) Approximately 73% of the existing site is situated within the site-specific RPA. Activities
proposed within the RPA include general lot grading and creation of pervious surface in the
form of parking spots on either side of an existing driveway. There is currently no available
street parking in the neighborhood and the applicants desire to have on-lot parking for their
family and guests.

c) The project proposed to construct additional parking areas to support the needs of the
residence. As discussed above, disturbance within the RPA buffer meets the Allowed Uses,
Development, and Redevelopment in Resource Protection Areas per Section 7L8-2-1(d)(3).

a

a

a



Mr. Yeshi Edwin

TNT Project#: 1551
May 24,2OL9
Page 3

d) No disruption, fill, or clearing of any wetlands is proposed.
e) The additional parking areas will be constructed of porous pavers to maintain pervious cover

within the RPA buffer.

0 The proposed project complies with the applicable performance criteria of Chapter 118.
g) The applicant is required to meet additional performance criteria for RPA buffer area

establishment as discussed below.

Water Qualitv lmoact Assessment Components per Section 118-3-3(f)

The proposed project complies with the applicable performance criteria of Section 118-3-3 (f) Buffer
Area Establishment. As shown in Table 1, the 1,816 square feet (0.04 acres) of disturbed area

associated with the proposed construction within the RPA will be revegetated at a density of 100

overstory trees per acre 12" DBH), 200 understory trees per acre (1" DBH), and 1,089 shrubs per acre
(1 gallon). Per CBPO 118-3-3(f) for 1,816 square feet of disturbed area within the RPA buffer, planting

requirements would be:

i. 100 overstory trees/ac = 5 overstory trees
ii. 200 understory trees/ac = 9 understory trees
iii. 1,089 shrubs/ac= 46 shrubs

Table 1- Plantine List

Overstory Trees

2" 2Willow Oak Quercus phellos

Blackgum Nysso sylvatico 2" L

2River Birch Betula nigra 2"

Subtota! 5

Understory Trees
It

1 2American Hornbeam Corpinus coroliniano

4Eastern Redbud Cercis canodensis
il

L
I

1 3Downy Serviceberry Amelonchier arboreo

9Subtotal

Shrubs

Lindera benzoin l Gallon 10Northern Spicebush

l Gallon 9HazelAlder Alnus serrulota

9Viburnum ocerifolium l GallonMaple-Leaved Viburnum
9Southern Arrowwood Viburnum dentotum l Gallon

l Gallon 9Silky Dogwood Cornus omomum

Subtotal 46

Total 60



Mr. Yeshi Edwin

TNT Project #: 1561

May 24,20L9
Page 4

TNT would like to thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this Water Quality lmpact

Assessment. We look forward to assisting you further with this project and other environmental

concerns you may have. lf you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at any time at (703)

466-5L23.

Sincerely,

TNT ENVIRONME AL,lNC.

Jil Moore, PWS,ISA-CA
Wetland Scientist

J i llia n @TNTenvi ro n menta linc.com

Avi M. Sareen, PWD, PWS, ISA-CA

Principal/President
Avi (oTNTenviron mentalinc.com



APPENDIX I

VICINITY MAP &
USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
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MAY 2OL9
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FIGURE 1

SITE LOCATION MAP

SOURCE: GOOGLE MAPS

TNT PROJECT NO: 1551
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APPENDIX I!

NATIONAL WETTAND INVENTORY MAP &
NRCS SOITS MAP
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Soil Map-Fairfax County, Mrginia
(Brook Road \rVQlA)
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Soil MahFairfax County, Mrginia Brook Road WQIA

Map Unit Legend

0.5 49.6%

39D

I
t

Natural Resources
Conservatlon Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

5t24n019
Page 3 of 3

f,ap UnltSymbol tep Unll t{ame Acree ln AOI PsrcentofAo|

Codorus and Hatboro soils, 0
to 2 percent slopes,
occasionally flooded

30A

Glenelg silt loam, 15 to 25
percent slopes

0.5 50.4%

Totals for Area of lnterest 1,1 {00.0%

USDAzr





8747 BROOK DRIVE PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Photograph 1: View to the east showing location of proposed parking spots and driveway
improvements within RPA.

Photograph 2: View to the east showing location of existing driveway and proposed planting

area within RPA.

I
TNT ENVIRONM ENTAL, INC. MAY 2019






	Woodside Estates Sec 3 Lot 16A_3276-WQ-003-1 (Letter)
	00000001

	Woodside Estates Sec 3 Lot 16A_3276-WQ-003-1
	Woodside Estates Sec 3 Lot 16A_3276-WQ-003-1 (Plan)



